AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-12264
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & HARMONY AT HOME

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT A-12264 for school-based counseling
services for children who have been exposed to violence and trauma by and between
HARMONY AT HOME, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey,
political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the
total amount of the AGREEMENT and revise the Program Description, Payment and Billing
Provisions, Business Associate Agreement, Invoice Form and Revenue & Expenditure
Summary o :

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the AGREEMENT prev1ously on 3

October 7, 2013 via Amendment No. 1.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the |
AGREEMENT in the following manner: ; :

1. EXHIBIT A-2 PROGRAM DESCRIPTION replaces EXHIBITS A-1 and A. All :
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-2.

2. EXHIBIT B-2 PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBITS B-1 and B. All
references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT B shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-2.

3. EXHIBIT F-1 BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT replaces EXHIBIT F. All
 references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT F shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT F-1.

| 4. EXHIBIT G-2 INVOICE FORM replaces EXHIBITS G-1 and G. All references in the
Agreement to EXHIBIT G shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-2.

5.  EXHIBIT H-2 REVENUE & EXPENDITURE SUMMARY replaces EXHIBITS H-1
~ and H. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT H shall be construed to refer to
EXHIBIT H-2. :

6. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

7. This Amendment is effective July 1, 2014.

‘8. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed |
by the County on June 26, 2012 ; ~

Harmony at Home ‘ .
Amendment No. 2 to. AgreementA 12264 R
FY 2014—]5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No.2
to Agreement A-12264 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

By: B - ; HARMONY AT HOME
Contracts/Purchasing Manager

" Date: 4Cont?wr s Business Name*

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-

Michad 4. Leavy, , fr m'cwr,'
Name and Title / ‘

Date: 5-;1 7’ ZO/ ‘7

By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:
Approved as to Form '

By:

Cotmty Counsel

e TG0l

Approved as to Fiscal Priyigions’

By: - N

: Date:

“Auditor/[‘ontroller

Date:‘ | : ; ‘ q——/\\«

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

ASignature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

pa m Lehmo Treagu V«u/

Name and Tifle

5[&%1/&[»

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

. ' Approval by County Counsel is required *
?Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

*Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9

- Harmony at Home
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264
FY 2014-15



EXHIBIT A-2
PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

L IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Harmony At Home

3785 Via Nona Marie #300
Carmel, CA 93923
831-625-5160

Incorporation Status: Non- profit

Type of Program: School-based L

Type of License(s): Marriage Family Theraplst (MFT), MFT Intern, Llcensed Clinical Social Worker

‘ o (LCSW), Associate in Social Work Intern, and Pupil Personnel Services :
Credential Interns, supervised by MFT’s & LCSW’s

I. POPULATION OF FOCUS

Monterey County school-aged children who suffer from trauma and related issues due to exposure to
domestic and other violence. ~ :

III. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

A. The Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Component of the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
funds prevention and early intervention programs in Monterey County. Under PEI guidelines,
funded programs must be geared to serve the priority populations as defined by the State and 3
County, which are included in Monterey County s approved PEI Plan as follows: L

e Un-served and Underserved Cultural Populations
o Trauma Exposed Individuals
. Children and Youth at Risk of Juvenile Justice Involvement

e Children and Youth in Stressed Families

B. The School-Based Domestic Violence Counseling Program shall address the emotional trauma and
related issues of children who have witnessed violence. This PEI program shall be delivered by the

may otherwise face as a result of having to endure the effects having been a witness of violence.
Psychosocial educational counseling or brief therapy in a group setting or individual basis will be
provided to help prevent the development of serious emotional disturbance in the future. ~

C Harmony At Home’s (HAH) Sticks & Stones School-Based Counseling Program is a prevention
program for children exposed to violence and trauma in Monterey County. HAH’s mission is “to
end the cycles of violence and abuse by empowering children and young adults with the knowledgek
skrlls and confidence to lead healthy and productlve lives.” : ,

Harmony at Home L
‘Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-1 2264 ‘
FY2014-15

CONTRACTOR working in a non-traditional mental health setting to reduce the stigma that children '~



IV.  SCOPE OF WORK

A

. Harmony at Home

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264

FY 2014—15

CONTRACTOR shall provide domestic violence counseling services on school grounds and at
an offsite location as it is deemed necessary, to address the emotional trauma and related issues
of children who have witnessed violence.

CONTRACTOR shall work with parents/caregivers initially to obtain their authokrization to serve .
their child and will also provide parents/caregivers with tools to help create a home env1ronment
that will foster a child’s healthy psychologmal and emotional development. :

CONTRACTOR shall meet with parents/caregivers to assess and refer them to conflict |
resolution skills in the provision of mental health services to trauma-exposed chlldren and their
parents/caregivers. :

CONTRACTOR shall address domestic violence issues from the perspective of trauma-exposed
children who are living in stressed families and are at risk of school failure or Juvenlle Justlce
involvement. -

CONTRACTOR shall develop and maintain partnerships with Monterey County elementary
schools, Monterey County Behavioral Health Bureau, local community based orgamzatlons and ‘
develop a referral system.

CONTRACTOR shall identify addltlonal program resources that can be leveraged, such as in-
kind contributions. ‘

CONTRACTOR shall participate in planning for sustainability of the program in collaborat1on ~
with key Behavioral Health staff and the PEI Coordinator. . h

CONTRACTOR shall assure services are planned, provided and evaluated using practices that
demonstrate the core values of the Mental Health Services Act, i.e. culturally and linguistically
competent; consumer and family driven; integrated and coordinated service experience; wellness
and recovery focused; strength—based and res1hency building; timely and accessible. ‘

CONTRACTOR shall provide services to a minimum of 200 children each fiscal year.

CONTRACTOR shall provide expanded domestic violence counseling services to the public
elementary schools in the Alisal, Salinas Elementary and Salinas Union High School Districts.
CONTRACTOR shall provide school-based domestic violence counseling to children in the
Alisal, Salinas Elementary and Salinas Union High School Districts based on highest need,
service disparities and student demographics determining that the students to be served are
members of an underserved cultural population. Underserved cultural populations is defined as:
those who are unlikely to seek help from any traditional mental health service either because of
stigma, lack of knowledge, or other barriers, such as members of ethnically/racially diverse
communities, members of gay, lesbian, blsexual transgender communities, etc., that seek non-
traditional mental health services.

CONTRACTOR shall provide the Allsal and Salinas Elementary School Districts w1th the
following:



e Three (3) ten (10) week School-based Domestic Violence Counselingk program series over a
thirty-four (34) week term. In each ten (10) week counseling program series a minimum of
_four (4) children shall be served.

e The fourth program series consists of the Parent Education and Family Support services over

the school term.

CONTRACTOR shall assign a hcensed clinician or qualified intern/trainee to each of the
elementary schools being served. :

CONTRACTOR shall prov1de assessments determining the service needs of each referral and :
provide referrals to other services as needed. . PR

CONTRACTOR shall establish a support group for students based on teacher or parent referral L
at each of the elementary schools being served e o

CONTRACTOR shall provide clinical supervision for up to four (4) CSU Monterey Bay Master
of Social Work Program student interns who will enhance the level of counselmg services
available in the school setting. ' ‘

V. PROGRAM GOALS

A

To reduce stigma regardlng domestlc violence, mental illness and those who access mental
health services. o

To improve child and family functioning.

To assess psychosocial needs and prov151on of brief early intervention counsehng on an

individual and/or family basis.

To promote parent/caregiver involvement in meeting their child’s academic, social and
psychological needs.

To provide community resource information and referrals for children and families requiring
additional mental health services. ‘

To prevent the future development of serious emotional disturbance and/or serious mental
illness. ' ‘

- VL. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

A

Harmony at Home

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264

FY 2014-15

CONTRACTOR shall meet regularly with the designated Behavioral Health Service Manager to
momtor progress on client and program outcomes



B

CONTRACTOR shall provide outcomes and participant demographic data as required by
COUNTY and outlined in the document: “Problems, Objectives, Goals, Strategles & ACthltleS s
Whlch is included on pages 7 through 9 of this Exhibit A-2. , -
CONTRACTOR shall submit to the COUNTY service logs on a quarterly basis‘

CONTRACTOR shall prepare and submit quarterly progress reports consisting of program

. outcomes achieved and other 1nformat10n as requested by the COUNTY.

Monterey County Behavioral Health shall provide to the CONTRACTOR the reportmg ; |

requirements, forms and instructions as requlred by the State and Monterey County Behavwral o v

- Health.

VII. CONTRACT MONITOR

W. Robert (Bob) Brunson, LMFT
Behavioral Health Services Manager
299 12" Street

Marina, CA 93933

(831) 647-7651

Email:

k Harmony at Home

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A 1 2264

- FY2014-15

BrunsonWR@co.monterey.ca.us

(the remainder of this page intentionally left blank)



; :  SI#10C XA
POZZ [~V w248y 0] 7 ‘ON JUaUpUIUY
L ; FUOL] 1D AUOWLIDE]

sjuelb puIsip [ooyds jeuoiippe
pue spun} 13d :elA pled s1s00 weibold

1s91-1s0d sauois ; ; , stauped Ajunwwod
3 SH2NS Y3 uo suopsanb , ; JBYI0 ‘JOOI YiM uopeloqe)jod ul
0T Jo 1Ino g 03 AjaAnisod S , ; o :SIVIAIDS SPINCId

puodsas uaJpjiyd Jo %S5/

"9[EDS XIAjey UonenjeAs | PuIsIq 100yS YBIH uolun seuljes
[9AS}-G B3 UO [9AS] BUO ISe9)

uonenjeaa-§|as weiboud
e Ag ajenpeib Buyasunod

-3sod pue-aid pjiyd
uonuanaid 3udjoiA abueyp |eoireyaq sAanisod PLISI] [00YDS UoIUn [esiY
BuIAIBDR. UIP|IYD JO 965/ Il | Sjensuowap uIplYd JO # Ul SooUYds 38 Adesauyy apinoig
S1010B4 |eUlS)XT pue xR
uonenjeA3 ssu0is @ SHNS

PUISIQ |ooyds Alejuswilg seuljes

'sisidesayy payienb

UM pa]onpuod ale suoissas 1€ Ainc SU0ISSas WIN{NJLLIND SU0)S B SHOIIS
Buyesunod AQ dnolo pue 1§ Aenuer Hodoy weibolid Buyesunod AQ dnoub jo # 1sadipeid Adesay)
*SjooYos

0T JO wnuwiuiw e ul ‘jooyds 1ad SuoISSSS € JO WNWIUIW B Y)IM ‘Ude3 UIP|IYD H JO WINWIUIW B SAIDS |IM UOISSIS 3aM-(QT Uoe *Saaules/sulsiul MSIW/ LI
elA buliasunod dnolb ylim SDUS|OIA J1ISIWIOP PSSAURM OUM U4P|IYD d6e-jooydSs 0T 4O WNWIUIW © 0} SIIALDS SpIAcid ‘S|ooyds pa1dsles Ul T# Abjens

‘ewbns
pajeosse ayl ysiujwip pue ‘ewnel) pue sdUS|OIA SSSUNIM Oym uaip|iyd sbe-jooyds Ayuno)) Aalajuoly ui Juawdojaaap jedibojoyoAsd Jaiyyjeay ajeal) :|eos

"S9IIUNWIWIOD YSK YbBly JO ‘paAlasiapun ‘paaiasun pajoafas ul ualpjiyo abe jooyds :uonejndod sndo4

*S90UD.1IND00
aimny Aue pue s109449 S)I yIm adod pue puelsiepun 0} pasedaid J11IB] 9 ||IM SDUS]OIA DISBLIOP PISSBUNM OyM UaJpjiyd abe-jooyds :aAR3Iqo

"ualpjiyo ul uawdojeasp |edibojoyoAsd Ayyeayun o3 spes; ualpjiyo abe jooyds Jo saljiwie) Ul Sind00 Jey) (AQ) SOUDJOIA J1ISSWOoQ Wdjqold

SORIARNDY B ‘saibajens

paanseap
NSy paisea ‘Jeon ‘anda{qo ‘wLiqoid

. “uoum 924n0s ejeq sainseap

SWIOH je AUoWieH ‘ wieibold 92us|oiA d)SaWIo poseq-jooyos :oweN weiboid




w I-+102 \E.
9271~ v\ EwSmmxmv\ 017 "ON Juswipusuy

g . . , RITET ; : : 2woR] 1 Auoutivyy .
‘sjeuRpl | S . o ; ainsodxa asusjoIA
dendosdde ayew jim |- R R o Ajunwiwod 10 d1IS3Wop
pue saidesay) asusjul aow | o S ; o 0] 9np pasu djessuowsp
apiaoad ued jeyy sepusbe : oym sianibales/sjualed *S30IAIBS [EUORIPPE 0} [BLIDJ3)
Ulim Jeijiwe) ale jjels pue 1€ AIng 1o ‘saljiwey ‘ualpjiyd 10} paau Jo uoneuiuLRIep Jsidesay ]
sysidesay)y swioH je AuouLiey pue ¢ Aenuer Sploday weiboid 1O} SAIAIBS 0} S|l # :2Inpado.d

"DUBJOIA AJUNWILLOD JO JNSIOP BIA Blines) paduauadxa
9ARY oym si1aAabaaed/sjuaied Jo ‘saljilie) ‘UsIppiyd Jo) s1apiaoid a01AI9S JaY30 10 HEDIW AQ PaJayjo Sa0IAIDS U)jeay [Rluaw 0) {el19fal apInold tE# ABajens

esb uu_bm_v _oo:um buiyojew
pue spuny 13d el pied s3sod weibold

; spuUped Ajunwitiod yim uoneloge|jod ug
*3jeds Juiod-G e uo  1se9) ; - 1SVIAIDS BpIAOId
e Se suoIssas BulPsuned

Ajlwey JO SSBUNJISN [|RIDA0 *sanbiuyda) seuljes uj soeds 20140 pajeubisaq

a3 2403s sianibaled/sjualed pue uoiewuoyul ‘syybisul :u) sj00Yds 1e Adesayy apIAcId
J0 %SG/ “Juiodpiw uo|ssas 1y injosn uieb jeyy saljiwej Jo #
R uonenjeAz Adesayy ‘
sisidessyy : Ajlwed SBU0IS B SHONS ‘pasu Ul 3q 0} Adesayy e ‘buiherd sjou ‘Adesoy)
payifenb Aq pajonpuod 1€ AInc pawia3p ualpjiyd 0] SuoISSas |2 ‘uonesnp3 AQ Judied aAIDRIDUT
2Je SuoIssas Ajwe pue 1€ Alenuer SpI029Y weibold Bulesunod Ajjwey Jo # isad1peld Adessyl

o ..mmc__mm u| aoeds aoyjo pajeubisap Jayjoue 10 deds a0 S,J0SIABANS JayD Ul sAepyoam Jo sAepimes uo Buiinddo ‘ieaAk Jad paiayo SuoISSas £ YIM
\mm___Emc 9 DAIDS {|IM SUOISSBS AjiLe) [enpIAIpUI JoaM-(T Yorg "spasu J21ealb yiim payRuspt UaJpjiyo 03 suoissas Buljasunod Ajiwe) apinoid iz# Abajens

painseay SONIAIPDY B ‘saibajens

. }nsay padisag 8d.nos ejeq sainsesn Jeoo ‘aA1PAIqO ‘W|qoid

. : ; usym




. CerrI0z A
r9cel- Szmsm&mw 017 "ON udupUIUy
JUOL] 1 AUOWDE] -

*sjooyds pasu-ybiy
ul pajjo1ua udlp|Iyd 10§
Ayoeded 30IM9S pasealou]

1€ Aing
pue 1§ Aenueg

uwuo4
Buguoday Jydeibowag

*Apounsip pauodai g payoeny

3Q {|IM SUIUl 25U AQ PaAISS SRy
R UBIPJIYD JO 1aquunu Sy | *Suiaiul
USPNIS MSIN 0} UoIsIAIRdNS eI
apinoid ‘Isidesayy pasusdy e Buizinn
:24Npa00Id

*SOIUNWIIOD PBAISSIBPUN Ul SIDIAIRS [eaiul Buipiroid sousuadxe plOM [eal Yyiim Suisjul

juapns apjroid ow_m M AJIAIDE SIY] *SDIAIDS JO |9AJ] paoueyud ue Buipiaold ‘siaaibaled/saljiue) pue ualpliy2 03 Sjooyds Ul buljasunod apiaoid {jim suialug
WBpNIs asay | su4ajul Juapn)s welbold (MSIA) MH0M |e100S JO 1aisely Aeg A23juoi NSD () 1noy 03 dn 1oy uoisiARdNS [eDjulD SPINCLd 16 # ABajens

HE4OW
0] [epiwgns uodas Apwi

1€ AIng

‘pue 1€ Alenueg

‘ wio4 -
mc_toawm Jydesbowaq

'SADIAIDS
weiboud ul bupedpiped uaupjy
abe-jooyos 10y soydesbowsp poday

‘apod diz pue dnoub abe ‘Apiuyia/aoey :poday uonezinn siydeibowaq

‘sjeLasel
apiaoid pue SWoH e
AuounieH ybnouy) ajgejieae
sa0IURSs Adeidy) JO pauLIoju)
aJe Jpuuosiad jooyds

1€ Em:cmn‘

pue 1€ 49GoP0

spJodal buppes) jelssey

ainsodxa

2DUBJOIA AjUnwwod

10 213saWop 03 anp pasu
d)eJISUoWap oYM uIpjIyd
Jo s1anibalen/syuaied
‘safjiwe) 10} SIVIAIDS
weiboud 0 sjesisgel #

*90UBjoIA Disawop uo Buluieny spinoad

“ysidesayy |einyino-iq/jenbull-iq e Buizipn

:21npadold

"9DU9|OIA AJUnwIwIoD 1o JIISSWOP BIA BuInel} paoualadxs

w>m; oYM UIp|IYd Jo s1aaibaled/siuaied Jo salwe) jo co_uma_u_tmn_ pue SjeLIRRl 9seadul [iim Y] sdiysiauned 03 pea) [{im SAIYIAIDR 3SaY ] ‘SADIAIDS
JO A3ijigejieae pue weiboud ayy owold Jayunj 0} suoneziuebio pue sdnoib AJiunwitiod yam saniaide Juswabebua pue yoeanno PNpuo) i Abajens

NsaYy patisaq

painseapn
uayMm

921nos ejeq

solnsesiy

SINAIDY B ‘salbajens
‘leon ‘2ARRR(qO ‘walqoid




EXHIBIT B-2
PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPE
Negotiated Rate up to the maximum contract amount.

II. PAYMENT RATE/MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Number of S ]
‘ Service - i Fiscal Year
Program Description Months per Fiscal Year & Total
Y ~ Monthly Rate Annual Amount
ear
FY 2012-13
$7,500 $75,000
School-Based o FY 2013-14 . Lo
Counseling | $7.800 $78.000
FY 2014-15
$9.112 $91,120

III.  PAYMENT CONDITIONS

Doyle/Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act (“MHSA”), SB 90, Federal or State Grants,
and/or COUNTY funds provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such
services shall be based on actual cost of providing those services less any deductible
revenues collected by the CONTRACTOR from other payer sources. In order to reduce
COUNTY costs, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of the
California Welfare and Institutions Code (WIC), the California Code of Regulations, the
Code of Federal Regulations, and the federal Social Security Act related to reimbursements
by non-County and non-State sources, including, but not limited to, collecting
reimbursements for services from clients (which shall be the same as patient fees estabhshed
pursuant to WIC section 5710) and from private or public third-party payers.

CONTRACTOR shall not claim reimbursement from COUNTY for (or apply sums received
- from COUNTY with respect to) that portion of its obligations which has been paid by -
another source of revenue. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for mental health
~ services provided pursuant to this Agreement, reimbursement for such services shall be based
~ upon the actual allowable costs of providing those services less any deductible revenues, as

CONTRACTOR request a rate that exceeds the COUNTY’S Maximum Allowances (CMA),

: Harmony at Home : ; Rt 1
! " Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-1 2264 e
“i FY 2014-15

A. If CONTRACTOR is seeking reimbursement for eligible services funded by the Short-nkk“

stated above. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event may

- whlch is based on the most recent State s Schedule of Maximum Allowances (SMA) as



established by the State’s Department of Mental Health. The SMA Schedule shall’be used
until COUNTY establishes the COUNTY’S rate Schedule of Maximum Allowances.

CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for costs that exceed applicable CMAs. In no case shall -
payments to CONTRACTOR exceed CMAs. In addition to the CMA limitation, in no event
~ shall the maximum reimbursement that will be paid by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under

this Agreement for any Program Amount be more than the amount identified for each

Program Amount for each Funded Program, as identified in this Exhibit B-2, Section Il. Said &
amounts shall be referred to as the “Maximum Obligation of County,” as identified in this R

Exhibit B-2, Section IV.

CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for delivering services to the extent that funding is i

provided by the COUNTY. To the extent that CONTRACTOR does not have funds .

allocated in the Agreement for a Funded Program that pays for services to a particular o

eligible beneficiary, CONTRACTOR shall, at the first opportunity, refer said eligible

beneficiary to another CONTRACTOR or COUNTY facility within the same geographic -

area to the extent feasible, which has available funds allocated for that Funded Program.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit reportks_ :
and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting documents
as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department of Health,

Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims on the =

Invoice Form provided as Exhibit G-2, to this Agreement, along with backup documentation,
on a monthly basis, to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than
the thirtieth (30™) day of the month following the month of service. See Section II, above,

for payment amount information to be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this Agreement. s
The amount requested for reimbursement shall be in accordance with the approved budget

and shall not exceed the actual net costs 1ncurred for services prov1ded under this Agreement :

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using Exhibit G-2, Invoice Form in -
Excel format with electronic signature along with supporting documentation, as may be T
required by the COUNTY for services rendered to: : [

MCHDBHFmance@co.monterev.ca.us

CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims not
submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this

Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s) submitted
for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or end date of

this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault S

of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for reimbursements and
paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR after thirty (30) calendar

days following the termination or end date of this Agreement shall be disallowed, except to o N
the extent that such failure was through no fault of CONTRACTOR under audit by the‘ S
; COUNTY ; S ey A

: Harmony at Home : ‘ IR, 2
Amendment No. 2 to AgreementA -12264 G e
F Y 2014 15 R : ;



If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole dlscretron deny payment for’k

- that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR'’S claim either in the requested amount
or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall
then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-Controller

shall pay the amount certified within thlrty (30) calendar days of rece1v1ng the certlﬁed " :

invoice.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesserkamount than the amount requested COUNTY shall kf .
immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall specify the

reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR

must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty (20) calendar days"g‘f ‘
after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court" N
action may be taken on such a dlspute untﬂ the parties have met a.nd attempted to resolve the h S

dlspute in person.

IV.  MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY ‘, ‘

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the ,k |

L Harmony at Home

term of this Agreement a max1mum amount of $231,000 for services rendered under th1s -
Agreement. : ~ ~ ‘

Maximum Annual Liability:

| FISCAL YEAR =~ AMOUNT
FY 2012-13: July 1, 2012 - June 30,2013 §75,000|
FY 2013-14: July 1, 2013 - June 30,3014 $78,000 |
FY 2014-15: July 1, 2014  June 30, 2015 $91,120
TOTAL AGREEMENT MAXIMUM LIABILITY |  $244,120

If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received payment

from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall be deemed to
have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards COUNTY’S

~ maximum 11ab111ty under thls Agreement

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the o

-total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

e Amendment No 210 AgreementA -1 2264

FY 2014-15



E. As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain obligated
under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be rendered after
termination. :

V. BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

A. Provisional Payments: COUNTY payments to CONTRACTOR for performance of eligible :
services hereunder are provisional until the completion of all settlement activities and audits,
as such payments are subject to future Federal, State and/or COUNTY adjustments.
COUNTY adjustments to provisional payments to CONTRACTOR may be based upon
COUNTY’S claims processing information system data, State adjudication of Medi-Cal and
Healthy Families claims files, contractual limitations of this Agreement, annual cost and
MHSA reports, application of various Federal, State, and/or COUNTY reimbursement

regulations, and/or Federal, State, or COUNTY audits, all of which take precedence over
monthly claim reimbursements. ,

B. Allowable Costs: Allowable costs shall be the CONTRACTOR’S actual costs of developing,
supervising and delivering the services under this Agreement, as set forth in the Revenue &
Expenditure Summary provided in Exhibit H-2. Only the costs listed in Exhibit H-2 of this
Agreement as contract expenses may be claimed as allowable costs. Any dispute over -
whether costs are allowable shall be resolved in accordance with the provisions of applicable
Federal, State and COUNTY regulatlons ‘ ‘

contract expense line item amount in the budget without the written approval of COUNTY,
given by and through the Contract Administrator or Contract Administrator’s designee.
CONTRACTOR shall submit an amended Revenue & Expenditure Summary using Exhibit
H-2, or on a format as required by the COUNTY, with its request for such approval. Such
approval shall not permit CONTRACTOR to receive more than the maximum total amount
payable under this Agreement. Therefore, an increase in one line item shall require
corresponding decreases in other line items.

D. Other Limitations for Certain Funded Programs: In addition to all other limitations provided
in this Agreement, reimbursement for services rendered under certain Funded Programs may
be further limited by rules, regulations and procedures applicable only to that Funded
Program. CONTRACTOR shall be familiar with said rules, regulations and procedures and
submit all claims in accordance therewith.

E. Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have the
right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not limited
to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports, remittance advices, State
adjudication of Medi-Cal claims, and billing system data. : :

Harmony at Home - Y
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-1 2264
FY 2014-15°

limitations, application of any Federal, State, and/or COUNTY policies, procedures and

C. Cost Control: CONTRACTOR shall not exceed by more than twenty (20%) percent any.k =



V1. LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
‘ RESTRICTIONS

Al This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by -
State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, 1nclud1ng, o
but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act. : S

- B. This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or conditions :

of this Agreement.

C. In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal yeur,‘ak :

implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during

regarding said reduction in payment obhgat1on shall be provided within thirty (30) calendar' .
days of the Board’s approval of such actron o R

D. Notwithstanding any other provision of th1s Agreement, COUNTY shall not be obhgated for:
CONTRACTOR’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this Agreement during any -
of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and untii COUNTY’S Board of
Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY’S Budget for each such -

shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were appropriated. - k~
COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of any such non-appropriation of funds at the earliest:

shall also be reduced or terminated.
- VIL AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY
The Director of the Health Department of the kCounty of Monterey may designate one or more

the provisions of this Agreement Therefore, the term “Director” in all cases shall mean
“Director or his/her designee.”

 Harmony at Home - RN w : 5
- Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A- 1 2264 R v
- FY 2014-15 ; ;

imposed by the Federal government Wthh may in any way affect the prov1srons or fundmg T

COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY =
reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to =

the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the CONTRACTOR = i

fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this Agreement i

possible date and the services to be prov1ded by the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement ; o

persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to 1mplement ; i |



EXHIBIT F-1:
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective July 1, 2014 (“Effective Date”),
is entered into by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of

the Health Department (“Covered Entity”) and Hannony at Home (“Business Associate™) (each a “Palty” and i

~ collectively the “Parties™).

: Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services™) that involve the use
and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf

of Covered Entity (“PHI”). The Parties are committed to complying with the Standards for Privacy of Individually k

Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E as amended from time to time -
(the “Privacy Rule”), and with the Security Standards, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from
time to time (the “Security Rule™), under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”™),
as amended by the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing
regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308
(administrative safeguards), 164.310 (physical safeguards), 164.312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policies and

procedures and documentation requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same -

manner that such sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XIII of HITECH -
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to complying with -

the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq. (“CMIA”), where fE

applicable. Business Associate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business Associate from further disclosing
the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are
also committed to complying with applicable requirements of the Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and
Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules”). This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions
pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable, Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI”), shall be
handled. The Parties further acknowledge that state statutes or other laws or precedents may impose data breach -
notification or information security obligations, and it is their further intention that each shall comply with such
laws as well as HITECH and HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of
patients or other personal identifying information exchanged or stored in connection with their relationship. ‘

The Parties agree as follows:
’1. DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set
forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH. :

2. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI

2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on behalf of, Covered |
Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that such use or disclosure would not
violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate Agreements set forth in 45

C.F.R. § 164.504(¢), exceed the minimum necessary to accomplish the intended purpose of such use or

~ disclosure, violate the additional requlrements of HITECH contained in Public Law 111 005 that relate to_ ; |
privacy and security, or Vlolate the CMIA; ‘ ‘

Harmony at Home - | ‘ R
- Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264
FY 201 4—1 5 o



(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement only: (i) to its employees,
of this Agreement;

(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entity as perrmtted B
by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B); ~ :

(d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of Business Associate or
to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(4)(i);

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management and
reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain

aware in which the confidentiality of the 1nformat10n has been breached;

(f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorlties consxstent w1th ii
45 C.F.R. § 164.502()(1); e ; A

identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164. 502(d)(1)

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT To PHI

: 3.1 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of PHI, Business
Associate shall: : ‘ : . o

(a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permltted or required by this Agreement or as otherw1se
Required by Law;

PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which Business Associate becomes aware, and

Associate’s determination of the occurrence of such unauthorized use and/or disclosure. In such event,
the Business Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable,
any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The
notification of any Breach of unsecured PHI shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each
individual whose unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have

~ been, accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during the Breach.

(c) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI and to prevent use
and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;

pursuant to this Agreement;

Harmony at Home i Y e
“.Amendment No. 2 to AgreementA -12264 ‘ B
FY2014-15 :

‘subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as otherwise perm1tted by the terms -

administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45 CFR. § =
164.504(¢e)(4)(ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business Associate obtains =

confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it was =~
disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of which 1t is

(g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for further use or -
disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this Agreement, and use such de-

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or disclosure of the =

(ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by HITECH, within five (5) business days of Business - s

(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that receive, use, or .~
have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents agree to adhere to the.
same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or dlsclosure of PHI that apply to Busmess Assoc1ate G



(e) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request, make available all internal practices,
records, books, agreements, policies and procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI
to the Secretary for purposes of determining Covered Entity’s compliance with the Privacy Rule;

- (f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within twenty -
(20) business days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered Entity such
information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an
individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required by HITECH, directly to an
individual provided that the individual has made a request directly to Business Associate for such an
accounting. At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with the following
information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii) the name of the entity or person who received the PHI, and
if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii) a brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a
brief statement of the purpose of such disclosure which includes an explanation of the basis for such
disclosure. In the event the request for an accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the
Business Associate shall, within two (2) business days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The
Business Associate shall implement an approprlate recordkeepmg process to enable it to comply with the
requirements of this Section; :

(g) subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21) business days of
the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in 1ts possession and retain no copies, including backup‘
copies; : ,

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered Entity,
only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or permitted hereunder;

(i) if all or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

(i) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, provide
access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by Covered Entity,
the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her authorized representatrve to meet a request
by such individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524; and

(ii) upon twenty (20) business days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, make any
amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526;

(j) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in connection with the
provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) business days of the Business Associate’s receipt of
any request or subpoena for PHI. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides to assume responsibility
for challenging the validity of such request, the Business Associate shall cooperate fully with the Covered
Entity in such challenge; and S

(1) maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable data security
and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of the Covered:
Entity’s data and protect agalnst threats or hazards to such security.

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered Entlty, all PPH
“shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entlty

Harmony at Home ’ ' o ' -3 .
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264 L
FY 2014-15 :




32 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the event that
Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this Agreement relating
to PHI, Business Associate shall:

(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business Associate
creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as requlred by 45 C.F. R Part 164,
Subpart C; :

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides any EPHI agrees
in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI; and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident involving
EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within five (5) business days of Business Associate’s
discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a Security Incident shall mean
(consistent with the definition set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304), the attempted or successful unauthorized
access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or interference with systems
operations in an information system. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation with the
Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Busmess -
Associate of such improper use or disclosure. - : :

33 Responsibilities of Covered Entity. CoVered Entity shall, with respect to Business Associate:

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy practices (“Notice™)
currently in use;

(b) notify Business Associate of any 11m1tat10ns in the Notice pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to ;
the extent that such limitations may affect’ Busmess Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI;

(c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides to
individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes may affect Busmess
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; : ‘

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or authorization of
an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered Entity pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.506 or § 164.508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure
of PHI; and

(e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on use and/or
disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Covered Entity, to the extent that
such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI. ‘

4. TERMS AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in effect
unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this Agreement shall
survive its explratxon or other termination as set forth in Section 5.1 herein. :

t 42 Termmatlon. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this Agreement and any
related agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the terminated Party has breached a
_material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party may terminate this Agreement if the breaching

- Harmony at Home ‘ A :
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264 ‘ :
FY2014-15 -




Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party within thrrty (30) busmess days’-,,
after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of such breach. ‘

43 Automatic Termination. This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any further actioni ‘
_of the Partles upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of Services to Covered Entrty

: 4.4 - Effect of Termination. Upon termination or explratron of this Agreement for any reason, Busmess ;
Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(]) if, and to the extent that, it is feasible to
do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession of its subcontractors or
agents. To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to return or destroy any portion of the PHI, Business

Associate shall provide Covered Entity a statement that Business Associate has determined that it is infeasible to.

return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents.
Business Associate shall extend any and all protections, limitations and restrictions contained in this Agreement

to any PHI retained after the termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered e

Entity or destroyed.
S. MISCELLANEOUS
5.1 Survival. The respective rights and Obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity under‘

the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 5.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that Business.

Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy such PHI), shall =
survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed. In

addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that Covered Entrty determmes that E 5
the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constltutes a De51gnated Record Set.

5.2 Amendments; Waiver. This Agreementmay not be modified or amended, except in a writing duly
signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision of the HIPAA,
HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the obligations of Business
Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith appropriate amendment(s) to this -

Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Further, no provision of this Agreement shall be waived, =

~ except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event
shall not be construed as continuing, or as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

53 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended to confer

nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the respectlve SUCCESSOTS | or ass1gns e - ‘

of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or 11ab111t1es whatsoever.

54 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail or expre‘ss"

courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephone numbers listed below.

k Harmony at Home v
“‘Amendment No. 2 to AgreementA 12264
FY201415";M: :




If to Business Associate, to:
Julianne Leavy, Executive Director
3785 Via Nona Marie, Suite 300
Carmel, CA 93923
Tele: 831-625-5160
- 'FAX: 831-280-0931

If to Covered Entity, to:
Wayne W. Clark, PhD.
Behavioral Health Director
1270 Natividad Road,
Salinas, CA 93906
Tele: (831) 755-4509
FAX: (831) 755-4980

Each Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of notice s
thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but recelpt is deemed
to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery service. ~ :

5.5 Counterparts; Facsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each,
of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be originals.

5.6 Choice of Law: Interpretation. This Agreément shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manner that allows
Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the Security Rule and the CMIA.

5.7 Indemnification. The parties agree that Section XI of the Agreement between the Parties shall - o

control in the event of a claim, loss, or material breach of this Agreement by either Party.

‘Harmony at Home o k R
Amendment No. 2 to AgreementA -12264 :
- FY 2014 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its name |
and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

[HARMONY AT HOME] “ JCOUNTY OF MONTEREY]

By:

- Pris g Yot . /\/_ Print Name: RCUA- BD\,Q/(A\C/(Q e |
~ Print Title: ‘@(@'f (L Q/; “& élk&ﬁ[ Print Title: %1?———(—‘);,_. D“CQ:ZWM Mm

Date: 5 ‘23 '/‘-’/ Date: ‘ 256 (L IV

Harmony dt Home o 7
7 Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-12264 .
FY2014-15




eI~ VSNNP&

o : PO77 IV Sm:&mxmv\ 0] 7 “ON JUIWPUIUY .
aleq Aioyeubis pazuqyiny awop] | Aduowvpy
, , : sn'eo’ >2mEoE 8©mocmc_u_xmo_._os_
auwiAed 10} UoiEZUIOUINY UlesH [eloneyeg 10} pusg
- euoydsie . B[l
:21eg -ainjeubis
‘pa)eoipul SSaJppe 3y} Je 30440 N0 Ul PaUIBjUIBW SJE SWieo
28s0Uj} 10} spJodal dnxyorq pue uoieoynsnl ___i ‘PRI JBY) Jo uoisiancid ay) Japun papirold s921A19S Joj paaosdde JoBIUOD BY) Ylm SOUBPIODIIE Ul
S| JUBLISSINGUIIAI 0} pajsanbal Junowe sy} ‘sjeinooe pue a}a|duwiod ‘aBpamoun| Aw JO 1saq 9y} 0] 'Sl SAOGE POPIACIC UORBULIOK 3y} Jey) Ajieo |
0002ZL'L6 00°0ZL'LB Sviol
‘GL-vL Ad 10} 211 '6$ Pasoxe 0} Jou ajey AUow
%001 0002116 00°02ZL'L6 weiboud Buliesuno) peseg-jooyos
junowy ajeq pouad 10z Ad |
PeUOD Eﬂ.n_v___p___u_“.uw_ﬂ o} paysenbay | sng v&wwzcwm junowy uondudsag
930140 % VIRIOQ | 4 nowy sepog | junoury seoq | 1PBAIUOD CRTTVET
; fejol

JaquinN [oJu0D HE SODINIDS UlfeaH _mEms__" neaing He

: 9210AU] [eui

L]

(SoA H xomr_ov_ G102 '0€ aunr - Z10Z ‘L Anrj:uua | 3oenU0)
I"ON Xed

“ON 121

_ a c _ 1 pouad adoAy]|

£Z6€6 VO 'dWied|z aui ssaippy
00¢€ 8lNG |auB|N BUON BIA GB/E|] aulin] ssalppy

| | | +oN Od Aunod

_ - SWOoH e >co§mI_” 10}9RJJU0D
‘ : JaquINN 8910AUj

ULiO4 8210AU] - Y}|edH [el0olAeydg >ﬁ==OU Aasouopy "N|o ._—..—m——l—xm




EXHIBIT H-2

Harmony at Home

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
For Monterey County - Behavioral Health

PROGRAM:

Sticks & Stones (School based Domestic Violence Counseling)

llAn

ucll -

Actual Budget
FY 2012-13

Approved Budget
FY 2013-14

Proposed
Budget FY 14-15

A. PROGRAM REVENUES

Requested Monterey County Funds

75,000.00

78,000.00

91,120.00 | -

Other Program Revenues

TOTAL PROGRAM REVENUES (equals Allowable Program
Expenditures)

B. ALLOWABLE PROGRAM EXPENDITURES - Allowable Expenditures for the services provided in accordance with requirements contamed in
this Agreement. Expenditures should be reported within the cost categories listed below.

1 Program Expenditures

2|Salaries and wages

$59,337.00

$63,334.00

$75,551.00

(24

Payroll taxes

$5,669.00

$4,953.00

$6,432.00

IS

Employee benefits

$2,407.00

$1,710.00

$1,459.00

s5|Workers Compensation

$641.00

$593.00

$710.00

Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee
agreement or established written policy or associated with
County's loss of funding)

[22)

-~

Temporary Staffing

[

Flexible Client Spending (please provide supporting documents)

O

Client Transportation Costs and staff mileage

$441.00

$540.00

$600.00

10|Employee Travel and Conference

11|Staff Training

$124.00

$445.00

$785.00

12|Communication Costs

13| Utilities

141Cleaning and Janitorial

15{Insurance and indemnity

16|Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings

17|Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment

18{Printing and Publications

19}Memberships, Subscriptions and Dues

20| Office Supplies

21|Postage and Mailing (Program supplies)

$792.00

$810.00

$960.00

Legal Services (when required for the administration of the

22|County Programs)

10of3:




EXHIBIT H-2

Actual Budget
FY 201213

Approved Budget Proposed
FY 201314 Budget FY 14-15

23

Audit Costs and Related Services (Audits required by and
conducted in accordance with the Single Audit Act (OMB Circular
A-133)

24

Other Professional and Consultant Services (allowable with prior
specific approval from Monterey County)

25

Rent and Leases - building and improvements

26

Rent and Leases - équipment

27

Taxes and assessments

28

Interest in Bonds

29

Interest in Other Long-term debts

30

Other interest and finance charges

31

Advertising (for recruitment of program personnel, procurement -
of services and disposal of surplus assets) ‘

32

Miscellaneous (please provide details)

33

Total Program Expenditures

$69,411.00

$72,385.00 | $86,497.00

34 Administrative Expenditures - the allocation base must reasonably reflect the level of service received by the County from the

program/activity and there must be a direct causal relationship between the allocation base
allocation base must be auditable and supported by information kept by the CONTRACTOR.

d used and the service provided. The

3

0

Salaries and wages (please include personnel and contract
administration)

36

Payroll taxes

37

Employee benefits

38

Workers Compensation

39

Severance Pay (if required by law, employer-employee
agreement or established written policy or associated with
County's loss of funding)

40

Transportation, Travel, Training and Conferences

4

ey

Data Processing (Computers & Technology)

4

N

Utilities (Telephone & Communications)

43

Cleaning and Janitorial -

44

Insurance and Indemnity

45

46

Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings

Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment

47

Memberships, Subscriptions and Dues

48

49

Office Supplies

Postage and Mailing

50

Legal Serviées (when required for the administration of the k
County Programs) .

5

-

Other Professional and Specialized Services (allowable with

prior specific approval from Monterey County)

o 20f3




5 EXHIBIT H-2

Actual Budget
FY 2012-13

Approved Budget
FY 2013-14

Proposed
Budget FY 14-15

52|Rent and Leases - building and improvements

53|Rent and Leases - equipment

54| Taxes and assessments

s5|Interest in Bdnds

56|Interest in Other Long-term debts

57|Other interest and finance charges

Advertising (for recruitment of admin personnel, procurement of
sg|services and disposal of surplus assets)

s9|Miscellaneous (please provide details)

60| Total Administrative Expenditures

5,589.00

61 Depreciation Expense

5,615.00

4,623.00

62 OTHERS - must be authorized by the County and/or not
prohibited under Federal, State or local law or regulations.

63 Total Allowable Program Expenditures

75,000.00

78,000.00

91,120.00

 30f3




